profit and loss due to a basis point movement in interest rates.

Notes to the Financial Statements

財務報表附註

82 澳門永亨銀行 ‧ 2012年年報

23 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk management (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Bank uses scenario analysis and stress test to assess the

banking book interest rate risk the Bank would face under

adverse circumstances. Scenario analysis and stress test are also

devised to assess the impact on net interest income arising from

the optionality of demand and saving deposits, the prepayment

of mortgage loans and the prepayment of debt securities with

embedded options.

Interest rate sensitivity set out below is for risk management

reported to ALMCO only in simplified scenario, where demand

and saving deposits remain in the level as they currently are

and mortgage loans are serviced until their original maturity.

Actual changes in the Bank’s profit before tax resulting from

the change in interest rates may differ from the result of the

sensitivity analysis. The effect on interest-bearing financial

instruments and interest rate swaps has been included in this

calculation.

本行除稅前溢利增加╱（減少）
Increase/(decrease) in

Bank’s profit before tax

2012 2011

上升10基點 Increase in 10 basis points 1,752 2,493

下降10基點 Decrease in 10 basis points (1,752) (2,493)

Structural interest rate risk arises primarily from the deployment

of non-interest bearing liabilities, including shareholders’ funds

and current accounts, as well as from certain fixed rate loans

and liabilities. Structural interest rate risk is monitored by

ALMCO.

23 財務風險管理（續）
(c) 市場風險管理（續）

(i) 利率風險管理（續）
本行採用情景分析法和壓力測試，
以評估本行在不利的情況下銀行帳
戶的利率風險。情景分析法和壓力
測試亦用於評估對有選擇權的活期
和儲蓄存款、按揭貸款提前還款及
有隱含期權的債券提前還款對淨利
息收益的影響。

以下為利率敏感度用於向資產負債
管理委員會匯報作風險管理用途，
並只限於活期和儲蓄存款均保持在
目前的水平及按揭貸款直至其原到
期日還款之簡單情景。本行除稅前
溢利因利率轉變而出現的實際變動
可能與敏感度分析結果有所差異。
是項計算已計及對帶息金融工具及
利率掉期合約的影響。

結構性利率風險主要源自無息負
債，包括股東資金和往來賬戶及若
干定息貸款和負債。結構性利率風